more than one class of drugs contributing to death
(n=528, 67%), and occurred outside of the decedent’s
home (n=515, 65%; table 1).

Overall, a city-wide reduction in overdose mortality rate
of 42% (p=0·051) was observed between the pre-SCS
period (2·34 deaths per 100 000 people; May 1–July 31, 2017)
and the post-SCS period (1·35 deaths per 100 000 people;
May 1–July 31, 2019; table 2). When we compared
overdose mortality rates between neigh bourhoods that
were within 500 m of an SCS (n=15) and those that were
not (n=125), we found that the rate decreased by 67%—
from 8·10 to 2·70 deaths per 100 000 people (p=0·037)—
in SCS-surrounding neigh bourhoods after SCS were
imple mented, while we detected no significant change in
non-SCS-surrounding neighbourhoods (from 1·54 to
1·17 deaths per 100 000 people; p=0·38). In a sensitivity
analysis (table 3), significant reductions in overdose
mortality were detected with buffer radii of up to 5000 m
surrounding SCS after their implementation.

Among 140 neighbourhoods in Toronto, 92 (66%) had
at least one fatal overdose in 2018, compared with
88 (63%) in 2019. 15 neighbourhoods had geographical
boundaries within 500 m of at least one SCS, and
together these neighbourhoods accounted for 33% (n=71)
of fatal overdoses in 2018 and 30% (n=64) in 2019

Pre-SCS overdose
mortality rate* (N)

Post-SCS overdose
mortality rate* (N)

Rate reduction (95% CI) Equivalent
percentage reduction

p value

250 m

Neighbourhoods within (n=13) 8·77 (27) 2·92 (9) 5·85 (1·52 to 15·86) 67% 0·037

Neighbourhoods beyond (n=127) 1·53 (37) 1·16 (28) 0·37 (−1·88 to 4·13) 24% 0·38

500 m

Neighbourhoods within (n=15) 8·10 (27) 2·70 (9) 5·40 (1·52 to 15·86) 67% 0·037

Neighbourhoods beyond (n=125) 1·54 (37) 1·17 (28) 0·37 (−1·88 to 4·13) 24% 0·38

1000 m

Neighbourhoods within (n=20) 7·11 (29) 2·21 (9) 4·91 (3·44 to 13·15) 69% 0·018

Neighbourhoods beyond (n=120) 1·64 (38) 1·20 (28) 0·43 (−2·51 to 3·88) 26% 0·53

2500 m

Neighbourhoods within (n=35) 5·25 (35) 2·10 (14) 3·15 (3·06 to 11·32) 60% 0·0077

Neighbourhoods beyond (n=105) 1·40 (29) 1·11 (23) 0·29 (−2·90 to 3·86) 21% 0·71

5000 m

Neighbourhoods within (n=54) 4·35 (44) 1·78 (18) 2·57 (1·81 to 10·12) 59% 0·0064

Neighbourhoods beyond (n=86) 1·16 (20) 1·10 (19) 0·06 (−3·68 to 3·22) 5% 0·80

SCS=supervised consumption services. *Crude rate per 100 000 people; number of mortality events is given in brackets. CIs and p values were generated using the Wilcoxon
signed-rank test on pre-SCS and post-SCS overdose mortality rates among neighbourhoods both within and beyond the stated buffer sizes.

Table 3: Changes in overdose mortality rates in different buffer zones surrounding SCS in Toronto, before and after SCS implementation

Articles

e84 www.thelancet.com/public-health   Vol 9   February 2024

(figure 1). Fatal overdose incidence showed significant
positive spatial autocorrelation in both 2018 (Moran’s